' ' '
CASINO CONTROL ,COMMISSION
Changed "of at least $1,000" to."greater than $1,000," and deleted
"$2,500" and replaced with "equal to $5,000;"
Changed "Ninety banking days" 'tp "Forty-five calendar days" and
changed !'of $2,500 or inore" to ''greater than $5,000."
Added new ( d) and recodified ( d) and ( e) as ( e) imd {f).
Amended by R, 1995 d.466, effective August 21, 1995.

Amend~dbyR.1981 d.437, eff. November 16, 1981.
.45-67 Supp. 9-16~96
)
19:45-1.29
See: 13 N.J.R: 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 848(b). .
(b): added "in a separate ... department," and ·"any verbal
section." .
(i): added.
~enumbered (i) as (j) without change in text. .
Amended by R.1984 d:624, effective January 21, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2076(a), 17N.J.'R. 212(a).
· G) substantially amended; (k) added.
Petition for Rulemaking: Procedure for collecting and,recording checks
returned to the casino after deposit.
See: 19 N.J.R. 664(b))
Amended by R.1991 ·ct.229, effective'May 6, 1991.
'See: 22 N.J.R. 3205(a), 23 N.J.R. 1455(a).
In (c)5: added "Slot Counter Check" to text.
Amended by R.1994 d.65, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5114(a), 26 N.J.R. 826(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.471, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2212(a), 26 N.J.R, 3891(c).
A.mended by R.1996 d.30, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J'.R. 4177(a), 28 N.J.R. 283(a).
Amended (e) and (j)l. ·
Amended by R.1996 d.70, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4i'78(a), 28 N.J.R. 900(a). ., ·

'in ( d) above, the Closer shall/be deposited in the:. drop box
attached to . the gaming table immediately prior to ··· the
closing of the table.
·(f) Upon meeting the signature requiremc::nts described ;in
( d); above,. the 9pener and the gaming chips and plaq11es
. remaining at . the table •· shall be placed in . the.· container
specified in· N.J.A.C. 19:45,-1.20, after which· the container
shall be locked and either transported directly to the cash-
iers' cage· by_· a security department member or secured to
the gaming table provided that there is adequate. security, as
approved by the Commission. Jf the locked containers are
transported to. the cashiers' cage,a cage cashier.shall deter-
mine thatafflocked containers have been returned, or if 'the
locke:d containers are secured to the gaming table, . a casino
representative shall account for all the· locked containers.
Amended by R.1981 d.437, effecti\re November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R.534(b), 13N.J.R 848(b).
.. (f):. "commission" was "chairman".
Amended by R.1992 d.110, effective March 2, 1992 ..
See: 23 N.J.R. 3243(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c). . .. . . .
In (a): stylistic revisions; In (f):. recodified subsection {g) as part of
subsection (f), deleting phrase "Atthe end of each gaming day ... ".
19:45--1.32 · Count room; characteristics

(e) In addition to the )ight\system required by (b)2iii
above, each hard count room shall contain a separate light
system or other device approved by,the Commission which
shall provide a continuous visual signal at the count . room
door, the Commission booth and such other locations as the .
Commission may\ require whenever. any ac~ess dopr. to the
count room is open while the system is activated. The light
system or device·shall:
1. M~intain the visual. signal until the. system is reset
· or deactivated; . and
2. .Be designed so as to permit its activatfon, deactiva-
tion or resetting only by the Commi~sion.
1
Pet1ion for Rulemaking: Slot machine ~ill change~jsystem.
See: 19 N.J.R. lllO(a). ;
Amen~ed by R.1987 d.277,.effective July 6, 1987 (/:>peratiye November
1, 1987). . ! · •
See: 18 N.J,R. 1929(a), 19 N.J.R, 1237(a), 19 N.J.R!.J656(a). .
.. • AddJd text in_ ( d) "In addition, the . . . the poun( room." Correction
deferred operative .date from September 1, 1987 to' November 1, 1987).
Experimental 90-day implementation pu~uant to i.N.lS.A 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(f) and 5:12-lO0(e), eff~ctive April 11; 1988
(expires Jujy rn, 1988). ·. . .
See: ,20 N.J.R. 769(a). ·
Amended by R.1988 d.387; effective August 15, 19~8.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 769(a), 20 N.J.R. 2090(a).
· · Added slot cash storage boxes; · . .. I.
Amended by R.1993 d.37,'effectiveJanuary 19,199f
See:. 24 N.J.R. 3695(a), 25 N.J.R. 348(b). . , ,
'·'Casino" changed toc"casino licensee." . . I
Amended by R.1993 d.318, effective July 6, 1993 (operativ~ October 15,
1993). . . ..
See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a): j
Amended by R.1993 d.493, effective October.4, 199
1

In (h)9: changed '"casino riumber" to "ilssef number".
Amended by R.1993 d.75, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2536(a), 24 N.J.R 4243(a), 25 N.J.R 717(a). ,
In (h)2, added in full view of the cfosecj circuit television camha
· located in the court roO:m .. Throughout (h), added "coupon". In (h),
added 6and 7; 6-Urecodified as 8-13. In 8, added v and vi.~ In (i)2,.
added coupons to. be processed pursuant to 19:45-1.46(/ r
Amended by R1993 d,143, effective April 5, 1993 ..
See 25 N.J.R. 279(a), 2,5 N.J.R. 1523(a).
. In(h)l and 9i, ad<led new text regarding the utilization of a unique
identification number. . · . ·
Amended by R.i994 d.69, effective F'ebruary 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4471(a), .26 N.J.R. 829(a) ...
. Amerided byR.1994 d.141, effective March 21, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5906(a), 26 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.285, effective June. 5, 1995:
See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27N.J.R. 2254(a).
! Amended by R.1996d31, effective January 16,1996:
See: 27 N.J.R. 3921(a), 28 N.J.R. 28l(a).
. Amended (h)6 and 8. · ·
Amended,byR.1996d,360, effective August 5, 1996.,
See: 28 NU,R. .2357( a), 28 N.J.R 3823(b ).
Amended by R.1996 d;398, effective August 19, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2536(b), 28 N.J.R. 3975(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.439, .effective September 16, }996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2809(a), }8 N.J.R. 4236(a) ..
Amended by R.1996 d.477, effective October 7, 1996 ..
See: 28 N.J.R. 3063(a}, 28 N.J,R. 4518(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.37, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4575(a), 29N.J.R. 379(a).
Deleted (t); reeodifted former {g) as (t); inserted (t)1; added (t)3;
inserted new (g); and substantially amended (h)8 through (h)13.
Amended byR.1997 d.155, effective April 7, 1997